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Transmit the following in ... _______ .,.,,,.... ______________ ....;
1
1 

(Type in plainle"t or codt1J 

AIRTEL : 
Via _________ ---------....,,,...-----,,-----------,j' 

(Prioriey} I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) (P) 

RE: MURKIN 
CR 

Re Butel, 4/25/68, to El Paso, Houston and San 
Antonio, advising that each office should determine from 
telephone company the long-distance calls placed at each 
public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10 
over which subject and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled 
12/15-17/67. Subject reportedly made eight long-distance 
telephone calls while in Texas. 

Set forth by field divisions are some of the telephone 
calls made from the San Antonio Divis ion, l 2 / 15-1 7 / 6,7 , whi~i::h' 
were obtained. from available Southwestern· Bell .Telephone. 
Company records. The various field ~ivision·will detetmine 
from the subscriber or person rece-iving the call, the identity 
of the caller. If the caller was JAMES EARL RAY, aka~ obtain 
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• • •• 
all available information, Further, determine if the subscriber 
or the person receiving the call has a~y knowledge of JAMES 
EARL RAY. 

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU 

The Bureau is requested to f~rni~h Legat, Mexico City 
·,_, two copies of this airtel and set forth the same lead for 

Legat, Mexico as set forth for the other recipient offices 
listed above. 

DATE 
LEGAT~XICO 

12/16/67 

12/17/67 

12/15/67 

12/16/67, 

12/17/67 

ALBUQUERQUE 

12/16/67 

ATLANTA 

CALLING NUMBER 

223-8252 

278-9068 

22·3_7920 

223-8252 

2.2 3-82 5 2 

563-9704 

12/15/67 875-9087 
MI s,.1- v.2-(h,.,, l.,..J. /£1 <- C ltAAL 

BALTIMORE , 

12/15/67 

12/16/67 
CHICAGO 

12/16/67 

12/16/67 

563-9793 

563-9719 

223-8252 

432-9322 

CALLED NUMBER PLACE AND/OR PERSON 
CALLED 

1227 Sabinas, Coahuila, 
Mexico -

1250 Rosita, Coahuila, 
Mexico 

427056 Records show t_o. "Lerdo, 
Mex." Place "Monty" 

427056 Mont~rrey, Mexico 

468515 Mexico City 
1 

505-877-9947 To JENNY SHOUP 

0 404-544-2190 Columbus, Georgia 
~ '1,\,t.~ /2,, P+ ~- t-w -~r •~R. W1tv,U,f\.te~iA I le,,--~ 

301-675-0381 ·•-· -

301-675-0381 

312-847-4122 

312-533-1084 

-2-

- !' '~ ·•. )... . ~- ~ ; •. · . 

. '·_:::~/: /)f·,)i:i:g~;.{t,i\';. ' '.,~ 
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. • • , .• SA 44 -12 t+ 2 

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE AND/OR J. -
CALLED 

DALLAS 

12/16/67 278-9012 214-247-6949 

12/17/67 432-9277 214-.295-5689 

12/16/67 278-9194 214-3'51-6970 

12/15/67 223-8148 214-374-6379 

12/15/67 278-9041 214-465-0015 

12/15/67 278-9086 214-748-5851 

12/17/67 278-9194 806-362-7797 

12/16/67 278-9030 806-364-0709 

12/16/67 278-9066 806-364-4789 

12/+5/67 223-0300 806-373-1108 

12/1S/67 223-7271 806-385-5322 

12/17/67 278-9068 806-765-5963 

DENVER 

12/17/67 379-9059 303-641-1586 Gunnison, Colorado 
DETROIT 

12/17/67 379-9953 517-867-3781 .Gustine 
12/17/67 432-9447 616-236-5598 Miss SNEAA WATKINS 

Tolman, Michigan 
INDIANAPOLIS 

12/15/67 674-9919 317-473-7263 

-3-
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'~ 
SA 44-124 2 

DATE 

12/15/67 

12/17/67 

• 
CALLING NUMBER 

87 5-9079, 

379-9925 

• 
CALLED NUMBER PLACE ~DtOR PERSON 

CALLED 

317-963~2331 Sharpsville, Indiana 

219-456-2832 ·. Fort Wayne, Indiana 
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• • .. 
SA 44-1242 

Place and/or 
Date Calling No. Called No. Person Called 

JACKSON 

12/17/67 674-9919 601-475 ... 7722 

12/17/67 432-9005 601-762-3813 

JACKSONVILLE 

12/17/67 875-9055 904-433-1459 Pensacola, Fla. 

KANSAS CITY 

12/15/67 674-9761 913-539-4300 

LITTLE ROCK 

12/16/67 223-7271 501-375-6561 

12/16/67 432-9005 501-624-4536 VELMA THOMPSON 

12/17/67 432-9277 501-835-3481 WORKMAN 

LOS ANGELES 

12/15/67 223-8266 213-231-5482 

12/17/67 988-7491 213-429-9378 

12/17/67 223-7271 213-663-3675 

12/16/67 379-9092 714-540-7240 Santa Ana, Calif. 

MEMPHIS 

12/15/67 223-8080 901-947-1819 Memphis, to RUBY 
SIMONS or SIMORS 

NEW HAVEN 

12/17/67 223-7689 203-754-6121 Waterbury, Conn., 
from Miss JAMES, 
Room 319, Palace 

.. s- Hotel 
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' • · ... SA 44-1242 

Place and/or 
Date CallinE!j No. Called No. Person Called 

NEW YORK 

12/16/67 432-9407 212-588-7147 

12/16/67 379-9059 914-343-3240 Middletown, N.Y. 

OKLAHOMA CITY 

12/17/67 674-9919 405-771-3268 

OMAHA 

12/17/67 379-9084 515-388-4928 

PITTSBURGH 

SAN 

12/17/67 432-9595 304-727-8137 St. Albans, 
·Virginia 

FRANCISCO 

12/17/67 223-7765 415-654-4366 

Unless pertinent information is developed during the 
course of the investigation requested above ·which pei,t«.ins 
to the San Antonio Division, it is not necessary to advise 
the San Antonio Division of the results. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

-6-

West 
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TO 

OPIIOl<At fOlM NO. l 0 
MAV 1962 l0111~ 
<;u, ,_,.. Lil Crl) 101-11,6 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
(44-2396) 

• 
DATE: S/17/68 

FROM : SA HI C:!.'\lW F. 7·l_lr;J\ TT 

SUBJECT: :ill R{l K 

l 

He Serial # 800:, '\femo of S}, h"TTJ lf)I :L l11\TTS, .Tr. 

On 4/26/68, srrr Dl:r\'"CAX, Hostess, Yohannan's Restaurant, 
144 14th St., m{, advised that the man she had referrred tn 
as havinq ordered brealcfast, and than left without finishinn 
it, had been alone. ~he stated t:'1at he had not even finished 
his ciqarette, and that she ~entioned t)is to him as he was 
leavinq, but that he had P1er~ly stated t~1~t he was in a 
hurry. She stated that t' 1is incident had seeried quite 
stranqe to her, and that s:1e and the short order coo le, 
felt that he seemed to reserrilJle the pictures of GALT or 
H1\Y, w'1ich t•1c~' had sC'en. 

~r i. s s DF.\TXY f 11rt lu•r advised t 1,a t t!i c r1c1 n return ert 
lc1ter in Pie afternoon and wBs 1•.d.t'1 a wonan and c!1i ldren 
w~om she assu~ed would have been his familv. She stated 
th2t unon n0ticinn the rm.n more c1oselv at t;.,at tir,c, s:1e 
noted that he had lonq hair ;incl did not annecir to seern as 
nervous as he had. She al so st2tcd t 11:.).t s'1e felt he was 
not iclent with Gi\T/!' after al 1. 

'liss DL\~C,\X was shown nhotoriranhs of HAY and st,ited 
she was quite nosi tive he 1-rns not ident with t 11e customer 
s 11e had referred to. 

0 n the same da td, Hiss RFT CY BT,,, C'GWR;\, Cleric, 
Rodeway Inn, (adjacent Yohannan's) advised the Man referred 
to by Hiss lJTn:cAX was GOlWO\' B. r,-oi,-r.rH, reqistered 4/19/69, 
and c 11 eel< ed out 4/21/(iS, Room l 17. The Rddres s on the card 
was n,iv en as 72:1 E. nark Avenue, Ch;:i clotte, X. C., l 96(i :1 1yr10ut 1i, 
X.C. license CL 3s:07. 

-rr'.T~~-; DJ\VTSO\, Short Orner Cool,:, Ynhannan's Restaurant, 
advised on S/10/6q, that she 1md been nresent at tlr incident 
which SPF D: 1\~CAX referred to, and had felt that t 1e man was 
s01newhat siini lar to GJ\T,T at ti,r time. After viewin~ ohoto-
riranhs of lU\Y, }[iss D,\VISO~ stated t 11;;it she N::i.s

1
311.tc sure u 

th? t t 11c r.ian wn.s not iclen t 1-:i th 1
1 '·,·. L/Lf _ ;Jt.3r;?l_p _ /'3·/~ 

SEARCHED ... . . .... . I :;;JEXED ......... - •. 
l t 1 t S£RIAUZED. .............. mrn 

-J... .,m a MAY 2 2 rn68 ...... 
FBI -ATLANlA 

Buy U.S. Savings &mis Regularly on the Payroll Savings P!an 
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AT 44-2386 
JTB:lcc 
1 

• • 

Tho follu~ing investigation was conducted by SAs 
JACK T. BEVERSTEIN and JOSEPH G. SHEA. 

On April 24, 1968, CARL GE~IB TAYLOR, also known as 
"Junior" TAYLOR, 185 w. Dixie Street, Marietta, Georgia, advised 
that the photo of JAJ.IES EARL RAY did not resemble person known to 
him as 11Red 11

, who had stayed with LEWIE DOWDA a couple of weeks 
in approxii:,mte ly nlarch, 1968. He stated person known';,to him 
as "Red" was a wld t.e male, approximately 6', 35 years of age, 
185 pounds, and had bright red hair. He advised this person 
had come to Marietta, Georgia, with his wife and small baby 
and had resided with the DOWDAs at the Olive Spring Apartments. 

TAYLOR advised he had been.cm.ployed with DOWDA at the 
BonRnza Steak House in Marietta, Georgia. He advised he had 
never seen anyone resembling JA},ES EARL RAY in the company of 
DOWDA. He stated during the Fall of 1967, DOWDA and his wi.fe 
had traveled to California to visit her relatives and at no time 
did DOWDA ever mention c.ontac ting any one he was acquainted with 
who could logically have been JA11ES EARL RAY. 

; , ..... 
/ -~71 ~:... _./ ":") 

• 
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AT 44-2386 
JTB:lcc 
1 

• • 

On April 24, 1968, SAs JOSEPH G. SHEA and JACK T. 
BEVETISTEIN interviewed SA!r1UEL WEHUNT, 185 W. Dixie Street, 
Marietta, Georgia, foruer brother-in-law of LEWIS RAYMOND OOWDA. 
l'iEh1JN11 advised as follows: 

DOWDA is presently in Cobb County Jail serving a two­
year sentence for robbe.ry of l'/ill.:eson Jewelers, Mableton, Georgia. 
WEHUNT advised photograph of JA?:IBS EARL RAY did not resemble 
n.ny person he had ever seen. He stated DOWDA 's wife is presently 
residing with her father, RALPH J 0 GRAHAM, 65 Woodridge Drive, 
Marietta • WEHtrl~T advised during the latter part of November, 
1967, Dff'iDA and his wife m. d left the 1iarietta, Georgia, area 
and traveled to Califcn1ia and returned. He did not know any 
detRils concerning th5.s trip other than DOWDA and his wife 

w~1·e traveling in th,~ir Volks\vagcn and h1ew of no one who accompnnied· 
them. Ha stated he had learned from an individual known to him 
only as "Junior" that a man from Florida with his wife and child 
had vi:cdted nmmA, stay_ing for approxirnn tely two weeks. He 
stated this individual had left Marietta, Georgia, the £irst part 
of March, 1968. He stat·ed "Juni.or" resides r, t 1'86 W. Dixie 
Street, also. WEHUNT advised DO','iDA •s parents had returned to 
Deland, F'lorida • 

• 
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AT 44-2386 
JTB:lcc 
1 

• • 

On April 29, 1968, LEWIE RAY:MOND DOWDA was interviewed 
at the Marietta City Jail, Marietta, Georgia, by Special Agents 
ROBSRT }J,. PERRY, JA?,r.ES RICHARD FLICK and JACK T. BEVEllSTEIN. 
DOWDA had been transferred to th is jail due to au escape attempt 
by other prisoners at the Cobb County, Georgia, Jail. 

DOWDA advised JA~rlES EARL RAY had been very close to 
(First Na me Unknown) 11PUNCHY II MILLER, an ex-boxer who had 

worked in the kitchen at the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). 
MILLER had been one of the leaders at the MSP and was removed 
from the kitchen after the accidental killing by him of another 
prisoner during a fight. DOWDA stated he had no knowledge 
that MILLER was engaged in the distribution of amphetamines 
at the prison. He stated MILLER was released from prison and 
went to a town located close to the MSP, where he started 
passtng bad checks. ID~NJAU!N o. GOODIN, Supervisor in the 
MSP kitchen, triad to retr:i: 4 these bad checks, but was 
unable to do so before MILLSR was returned to prison for 
passing bad checks. DOWDA could not explain why GOODIN should 
mal.:e MILLSR 's checks good. DOWDA stated GOODIN had Leen in 
the u. S. Navy and had served aboard several ships which 
were sunk. He stated GOODIN reports to·the Veterans Administration 
weekly and is on sor.:e kind of drugs, which he -believes MILLER 
obtains by prescription. He advised RAY was not particularly 
close to LEO BAH.UE'F.I.'. He stated LEO BARl'lET1' 's mother lives in 
Fl at River, Missouri r .. '.·: ::·.:; .~. b::othe r, DAHHE LL BARNETT , who is 
in the ?,ISP. ' :. ' 

DOWDA advised that in April, 1967, he had taken a trip 
to Missouri and had gone to Flat Hiver in an. effort to locate 
LEO BARNETT. He stated BARNETT 's mother told hirn LEO was 
serving time in the penitentiary in Florida. He stated he then 
returnee\ to Georgia without seeing any of the guards or anyone 
else in Missouri. He advised OH his r8:turn trip he had met 
,rDINK" CI-ilJ:,IL.BY in a bf'.r in Alabama. He stated CHU:Jl.l::Y was 
having trouble with his wife, who had burned all CHUi>lJ..EY 's 
clothes and he was onroute to Georg-ia in an effort to get away 
from her. He stated CHUMLEY decided to come to Marietta,Georgia, 
with him, which he did. DOWDA stated the trip to Missouri 
only took him three days and again denied having contacted :i.nyone 
else.• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AT 44-2:J86 
2 • • 

DOWDA stated cmJ)ILEY stayed in the Atlanta area for 
several months and then left to go to South Carolina to see 
a girl friend. He advised CHUI;JLEY returned from South Carolina 
and told DOWDA that he had a job an<l!.)as working somewhere in 
Atlanta, Georgia. DOWDA stated he ha's no idea concerning the 
present whereabouts of CHUMLEY. 

DOWDA advised that HAY, while in prison, worked as 
a bread slicer and only earned between $5 and $6 per month, 
but never seemed to want for money. He stated RAY, while in 
prison, always wore his hair short. He stated RAY only mentioned 
two girls while in prison and from conversation, DOWDA felt 
RAY thought more of the gir 1 he had mat at Columbia , :Missouri , 
than the girl he had met at the Gaslight. 

DOWDA advised NEIL ABBY (phonetic) was cc~::;; supplier 
of amphetamines in the MSP. He stated he believed &BY 's 
source was HAROLD SCHAEFER, a guard at the kitchen gate of 
the prison. He stated ABBB nearly ran the K Hall and after 
his transfer to C Hall, ABBY nearly ran it also. He stated 
ABBY could get his cell door open by guards anytime he wanted. 

DOWDA advised the main supplier of amphet,amines 
in !ISP was a prisoner whose name he does not now recall. 
This person was known by two initials a·nct he was serving a 
long sentence for the fatal shootinz of a St. Louis police 
officer. He advised this person attempted tu• escape several 
times and was almost in complete charge of C Hall. He stated 
he had the run of the prison and had a pass to eat in the 
officers dining room, which he did most of the time. He was 
very close to Warden NASH and after NASH's suicide, tried 
unsuccessfully to get close to Warden SWINSON. He stated 
after Warden SWINSON took over, one-half pound of 
amphetamines were found in the trash can of this prisoner's 

.~.Ll. This prisoner had six to eight prisoners yuohing 
the amphetamines for him. He stated he Lelieved· this 
prisoner obteinad his drugs through a guard. He described 
this prisoner as a white male, approximately 32 - 33 years 
of age; 6 1 - 6 1 I";, 180 pounds; black hnir. H~ stated Ud.s 
prisoner was close to JA!,.!ES EARY HAY, as well as prisoners 
LEO BA:.:tNETT and lfl3IL ABBY. 

DOWD11 advised the only priSOI!Cl'S at the !-.ISP whose 
add res£,es he had \-,ere · t •Yi.'. )?AUL r_,t,,1)~ and LEO BAltll"ETT. He 
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A'i 44-2386 
3 • • 
stated he had not obtained RAY's address, howevor, he feels 
RAY has his address in Florida, but would not know if he were 
in Ma1·ictta, Georgia.. 

DOWDA stated he had taken a trip to California 
during the Summ3r of 1965 and on this trip he had spent 
two or three days with a distant cousin , JACK HOLC011BE, 
who resides at San Jose, California. He statod he had also 
visited a friend of his sister, one BEVERLY WIIBELER, who is 
a nurse in a Los Angeles hospital. He stated it was on this 
trip that ho got in trouble in Missouri and was sentenced to 
the IISP. DOWDA denied having returned to California the 

,s~.::;;t.:htf': of 1967-:. He stated that on his trip to California 
in tho Fall of 1967, he had planned to call JEWEL RIGGER, 
psychiatrist at the Napa State Hospital located outside Santa 
Rosa, but had not made the call. He advised JEWEL RIGGER 
is the wife of an inmate at the USP. He stated LLOYD A. 
BELT, Supervisor in the kitchen at the l1SP resides at He;!lley, 
llissour i and on the trip to Cal if ornia, in the Fa 11 of 196 7, 
he had visited BZLT. 

DOWDA advised that within the MSP there are two 
gangs, one being from St. Louis and the other from Kansas 
City, Missouri. He stated there was a good deal of friction 
between these gangs and that RAY associated with the leaders 
of the st. Louis gang • 

. DOWDA advised he had talked to his wife concerning 
the reported visitor to his hone at 2 :OO A.M. on a morning 
in the Fall of 1967. He stated his wife claims she has no 
knowledge of anyone visiting their apartment at this time 
of the morning. DOWDA stated he has no idea who this person s·., 
could b8. DOWDA stnted the resident milnager o!. these apartments 
must havo been mistaken. Ee stated the. r.1-:.n:.ger, had not 
approached his wife concerning any person visiting their 
apartment at 2:00 A.M. in the morning. 

DOWDA advJ.sed that during the period he worked 
at the Lane Liggett Drug Store, located on the corner of 
Peachtree and 10th Streets, he met many persons ho f~lt 
we.re ex-cons, but denied ever being approached co?I:;!rning 
source of drug::; .in thls area. DOWDA stated he has no knowledge 
as to the pe1·soiis who might be supplying: drugs in .,that area • 

• 
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AT 44-2386 

- • • He stated ho is certain tho druggist at th~ Lane Liggett 
Drug.:,• Store was not supplying those 11~.dividu:l. ls. }!e recalled 
having talked to a man in his late 40s, aprJroxirna toly 5 • 10", 
150 - .155 pou..ids, havinr, dark curly hai:.·, with gray streaks, 
who had visited the restaurant in the drug store and had 
ment ionod owning several rooming houi;rJc; in the area • He 
advised he does not recall this person's name and had 
only ths one contact with this individual. DOWDA advised 
the narn.e JA:IBS GAUMER sounded familiar to him and feels 
he has heard this name mentioned sometime in the past, 
possibly when he was employed at the restaurant in the r...~ne 
Liggett Drug Store. Ha advised he does not personally 
know JA?.1£S GAR.i.'iER and could furnish no information concernin~ 

him. 

• 
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AT 44-2386 
J11B: rjb 
1 

• • 

The following investigation was conducted by SA JACK 
T. BEVERS TE IN: 

On April 25, 1968, EDI'l1i--I BUSBY, r.ranager, Soda Fountain, 
Lane-Liggett Drugstore., 10th and Peachtree Street, Atlanta, 
Georgia., advisJ.d LE:,,'IE DO':iDA had been employed as Han9.ger of 
the Soda Founta!n rrcm.Decem~sr 23, 1967., to January 23, 1958, 
at 1,;hich time D01:rn/. left, claiming he w2.s goin..3 to move to 
F 1 m."'ida. Sh.:: s ta·te d it is her unci e: rs tanding Drn·m_.\ is now 
1:;mployed at the BonG.nza Stsak I-::ouse, ?·1J.rietta, Georgia. Bu3BY 
vie:,12d photog:r:>aph3 of J;,:.;.;ES Ef.R:r--' ::!AY and stated ehe had never 
seen th:1..s indi•vidual. She advised no one has contect.ed her 
concerning the ',·1her-23.bouts of nrnmA. 

On April 25 ~ 1968, · :-:>t>. '.I'Ot,i c:-IOTO,S, il'.ln~ger., Lane -
Liggett Dr11s,stoJ}e, lCl~h and Pe2.cht:.."ee Stre:et, H. E., Atl,,nta, 
G2:0I·gia, advised photograph of J ).:-JES EAP,L R.';,.Y is unfamiliar 
to him. He stated no one h3.s ever contacted him fol" instruc­
t ions ::i.0,·1 to contact LE·.aE :C'Y:-m.i:i.. 

., 

• 
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AT 4)4-2386 
flEW : mcc 
1 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RALPH E. WILLIAMS: 

AT GREENSBORO, GEORGIA 

On May 14, 1968, Greene County Sheriff L. L. WYATT, 
Greensboro, Georgia, advised that a Mrs. VANDIVER, who works at 
the Dollar Store, Greensboro, Georgia, had recently mentioned to 
him that she had seen an individual who appeared similar in 
appearance to the individual who has been publicized as being 
the person who assassinated Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

On May 14, 1968, Mrs. MARY JIM VANDIVER, who operates 
the Dollar Store, Greensboro, Georgia, advised that about one 
week after the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, an 
individual stopped at this store and purchased two white sweat-
shirts. During the time he was in the store, she was . igaged in 
conversation with this individual, and he stated that he was from 
New York. She stated that his accent did not saund like a New 
York accent, and as a result she became suspicious of this person. 

She stated that after he made his purchases, he left 
the store and drove away in a green Volkswagen, which had a 
license plate with the Fulton County, Georgia designation. She 
stated that when he left the store, he turned onto the highway 
going in the direction of Augusta, Georgia. 

Mrs. VANDIVER stated that she later had the occasion 
to see a picture of the individual who reportedly assassinated 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, and she thought that the person who had 
bought the white sweat shirts at her store appeared simi1a to 
that person in description. 

A recent photograph of JAMES EARL RAY was s wrk p D 
Mrs. VANDIVER, and after looking at this photograph , 

she stated that she did not now feel that the personappear1 as 
similar as she previously had thought. She stated that thelhair 
line on the individual who had stopped at her store waüiie 
different from that in the photograph. 

She stated that she had no more information regarding 
the individual who had stopped in the store. 

47D 
) MAY 20 16 

b-M L11IA 

11 
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FEDERAt INvfSTIGATION , BUREAU OF •' 

REPORTING OFFICE OFF"ICE OF ORIGIN DATE INV ESTI GA Tl VE PERIOD 

NEW ORLEANS MEMPHIS 5/17/68 4/24 - 5/16/68 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPIEO e, 

JAMES EARL RAY aka ,·, STEPHEN M. CALLENDER -epk 
FUGITIVE, CHARACTER OF CASE 
IO #4182, WF #442-A 
TOP TEN FUGITIVE; CR - CONSPIRACY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. UFAC - ROBBERY 
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ADMINISTRATIVE: 

One copy of this report is being provided to the 
Atlanta, Birmingham and Los Angeles Offices for information 
purposes and any possible assistance and in anticipation of 
subsequent investigation. 

All criminal and appropriate security and racial 
informants in the New Orleans Division are being contacted on 
a continuing basis. To date no infonnation has been developed 
through these contacts. Identities of infonnants and contact­
ing Agents are not being set forth; but are being maintained 
in the New Orleans file in this matter. 

B 
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A 1 e-view of unso·: ve:d. B-i.nk Robbery and Bank Burglary 
matters i~ the New Orleans Di.vision revealed no unsolved cases 
in thes~ ,ategories since 4/23/67, in which latent fingerprints 
are suitable for· comparison with the fingerprints of JAMES 
EARL HAY, 

law enJ..o:rccm~nt agencies in La. luvc oeen contacted 
to cl-~t:"!rr.U ~1;;; t :H~ pos ~, ibili ty that RAY may have been involved 
in a bui:·glary 0r robbery not ·within Fill jurisdiction and may he 
of interest to lor-a.l police departments. Law enforcement 
agencies withi.n the New Orleans Division have been contacted 
and some <id.rise tht:y maintain no unknown latent fingerprint 
file; however, othE>r~ do maintain such a record" However, 
the un1<n0wr.. L1te:rit f .1.ngerprints of these agencie.s, when com-, 
pared with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY, were 
determined not to be identical. The identities of the indi­
viduals and law enforcement agencies contacted are not being 
seL forth in this report, but are being made a matter of record 
and kep~. ,)n file in 1:he New Orleans Office" 

Investigation has dlso been conducted by the New 
Or·leans Off L. e at all kn0wn 11 hippie" rooming houses in 
residential areas in Louisiana, as well as similar establish­
ments. in an eff0rt to obtain any information concerning RAY. 
This i.rtve.-.rigdtion. nas been unproductiveand the identities of 
the perf~ns conta;t·cd, as well as the location, is not being 
set for-th in r_ his r,;::,p,,H•t 1 but is being kept ir, the New Orleans 
file- in th1.s rna ~ t<er 

A11 Agen~s ~f rhe New Orl~a.ns Officej including 
Restdent: Aser.tf, s L.;;,.vr, been instructed to alert all local and 
sta.t12 l,1,:-. f!_if,,,:-·,:unent agencies t·~ be on the alert for a.ny 
stolen 'Jr «h.:.1.ri<::i\1,:ttd veh .. u:le found in 1-;:rnisia.na bearing 
Georgi.u li~eG~e pla.te. A review has also been conducted of 
new IT3HV c~n 12s. si nee 3/2 J/6"3 where in the subject: was not 
identified and the car was stolen in Georgia, in an effort to 
determ~ne t1 th0~e ,1as any connection with the theft of this 
ca.r ,rnc1 JA;,/ES EARL HAY, To ddt:e, thi:s review has been unpro-­
d uct i.v1:" .. 

COV.:l:R PAGE 
0 
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For the information of the Bureau, the names and 
addresses of persons appearing on the registration cards of 
the Provincial Motel, N~w Orleans, La., for the period of 
Dec ember 1 7--19 , 196 7 , we re obtained. A comm.uni cation has been 
sent to Offices covering the residences of these individuals 
with leads to locate and interview these individuals for any 
information and exhibit a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY. 

In an attempt to locate and identify JOE PARISH, 
who registered at the Provincial Motel during the pertinent 
period, Mrs. DOROTHY ARENDT, Postal Clerk, Belle Chasse, 
Louisiana, Post Office (protect) advised on May 10, 1968, 
that a review of the records of her agency revealed that no 
individual by the name of JOE PARISH was receiving mail in 
Belle Chasse, Louisiana, area. 

As indicated in the details of this report it is 
apparent that JAMES EARL RAY was in New Orleans, Louisiana, 
on the evening of March 21, 19680 In an effort to de~ermine 
if RAY may have stayed in New Or-leans on this evening 1 the 
following investigation was conducted: 

Registration cards for motels and hotels located 
in the New Orleans French Quarter as well as motels located 
on Tulane Avenue, which is located adjacent to the downtown 
area and motels 1.oc.ated along u., S ... Highway 90 East, also 
known as Chef Mente1.;_r Highway 1 were checked for the period 
3/l7u•24/68~ No registration card for RAY under his true name 
or known aliases could be located. The identities of the 
persons conta.c.ted or motels or hotels, are not being set forth, 
but are being made a. matt:er of record in the New Orleans file 
in this matre:r ,, 

COVER PAGE 
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Copy to1 

R•port oh 
Oat.1 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDER"lr! "1uce1 
5/17/68 

NEW ORLEANS 

Pl•ld Offlc• FIie 11 Bureau FIie I: 44-38861 

JAMES EARL RAY 

Character, 

Synop,b1 

IO #4182, WF #442-A; 
DR" MARTIN LUTHER KINGv JRo 
(Deceased) - VICTIM 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY 

Employees of Provincial Motel Cafe, New Orleans, contacted and 
exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY with negative results. 
Relatives and acquaintances of CHARLES STEIN and MARIE MARTIN 
interviewedu Some recall STEIN appearing in New Orleans in 
December, 1967, as well as observing an individual with STEIN 
who was introduced to them by STEIN variously as ERIC or GALT. 
STEIN indicated this person had driven him from Los Angeles 
to New Orleans. These persons state that GALT was uncom­
municative and they had little contact with him. Investiga­
tion has determined that a cardboard box for daughter of 
:MARIE STEIN .was delivered to relative of STEINS in New 
Orleans sometime between 3/17 and 24/68, probably on 3/21/68. 
Relative who accepted box could not identify photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY as person delivering box. Relatives and 
acquaintances of CHARLES STEIN and MARIE MARTIN provided no 
information ·h~hich could assist in location of JAMES EARL RAY. 
Motels and hotels in New Orleans French Quarter as well as 
other areas of New Orleans for the period of 3/17-24/68 were 
checked; however, no registration card for RAY under true 
name or known aliases were located. Investigation at rooming 
houses New Orleans negative. Manifests of passengers on 
Delta Airlines flight 106 for 4/5,6/68 examined; however, there 
was no record of RAY under his true name or known aliases. 
Members of crews of these flights exhibited photographs of 
RAY with negative results. Telephone calls to Lake Charles, 
La., on 12/17/67; to Shreveport, La., on 12/15/67 from 
Yuma, Airzona; to Greenwood, Lan, from Alpine, Texas, 
apparently have no relationship to subject. RAYMOND HENRY 

Thia doc,iment contatna neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It Is the property of the FBI and ts loaned to 
your aqency; It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, 
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STARNS stated he is unaware of any alleged assassination plot 
in Baton Rouge, La~, area where businessmen had allegedly 
taken up a collection of money. ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

la 
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DETAILS: 
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CITY MAP OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, AREA 
showing alleged points of contact by 
JAMES EARL RAY 

1) Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street 

2) OLONZO Residence, 1907½ Royal Str,eet 

3) Fonner Residence of MARIE LEE, 1429 Burgundy Street, 
in December, 1967 

4) CALLOWAY Residence, 609 Bartholemew Street 

5) RODRIGUEZ Residence, 4019 Royal Street 

3 
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INVESTIGATION AT PROVINCIAL MOTEL, 
1024 CHARTRES STREET, NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, 

WHERE ERIC S. GALT STAYED FROM DECEMBER 17-19 1 1967 

Previous investigation has determined that the in­
dividuals whose identities are set forth in the following 
pages of this report were either working at the motel or a 
guest at the motel during the pertinent period. 
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f'D-302 (Rev. 1-25-6 OJ - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA9N 

1 

Dat• Ma)" J ~, l 968 

GIORIA YOUNG, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024 Chartres 
Street, was contacted concerning JAME'S EARL RAY. 

She advised that she was working at· the cafe during the 
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone 
using the name ERIC GALT. 

She was shown ohotographs of JAME'SE'ARL RAY at which time 
she advised that she did not ·recognize ·this individual as anyone she 
had seen at the care or anywhere else other than in the newspapers. 

On ___ 5/_14 ___ /_6_8_at _N_•w_O_r_l_e_an_-s_., __ Lo_u_i_s_i_a_na ____ Fi le fl ___ N_O_l_5_7_-_10_6_7_3 ___ _ 

by ___ s_A_P_AU_L_C...;.._HE_N_S_'!"_,L_:..._p_ch ___________ Date dictated ____ 5"""/_14""'""""/_6_8 ____ _ 

ThJ• document contatna nelther recommendoUona nor conctu•Jon• of the F'Bl. It t• the property of the PB1 ,u-.d la loaned lo 
rour ciqency; 1l and lta canlents are not to be d l•trtbuted outs Jda your ciqency. 
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On 

Date Mav 14, 1968 

1 

:S'li:VERLY WILLIAMS, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024 
Chartres Street, was contacted concerning JAMES EARL RAY. 

She advised that she was working· at ·the cafe during the 
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone 
using the nam8 ERIC GALT. 

She was shown photographs· of JAME:S EARL RAY at which ti.ma 
she advised that she did not recognize-this individual as anyone she 
had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in th• newspapers. 

7 
5/14/68 at N~w Orleans, Louisiana Fi le # NO 157-10673 

by ___ S_A_PA_U_L_C ...... "_HR_J_IS_ii"_,L_~...,·p .. c ... h __________ Date dictated ___,5:;.i;/...,14=.i../ ... 68 _____ _ 

This document contain• neither recommendations nor conclu•lons of the FBI. It ,ts the property ol the F Bl and Is loaned to 
rour aqencr; It and Us contents are not to be distributed outside rour aq&ncr, 
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1 

Date May 14 • 1968 

YVONNE RILEY, waitress, Provincial M:>tel Cafe, 1024 
Chartres Street 9 was contacted concerning JAMES EARL RAY. 

Sh• advised that she was working at-the oaf• during th• 
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone 
using the name ERIC GALT. 

She was shown photographs of JAt-£S EARL RAY at which 
time she advised that she did not ·recognize this individual as 
anyone she had'seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in 
th• newspapers. 

f 
On ___ 5_/_14_/_68 __ at _N_e_w_o_r_l_ea_n_s_,_Lo_u_i_s_i_a_na ____ F ii• {I. NO 157-10673 

by ___ S_A_P_A_U_L_C_. _HE_,_N_SE_L_: __ p_c_h __________ Oate dictated _...;.5...,/_14"""'/_68 ____ _ 

Thts document eontalns n11 It her r11eommend0Uons nor conclu ■ lon11 of the FBI, It Is the ptoperty of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your aqency; It and Us content" are not to be dielrtbuted 0utsld11 your aqency. 
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Date May 14 ~ 1968 

1 

EVELYN REVERTIGA, ovner, Provincial M:>tel Cafe, 1024 
Chartres Street~ was contacted concerning JAMES F.ARL RAY. 

She advised that she was working at the cafe during the 
period December 17 to 19, 1967 but that she could not recall any 
guests named ERIC GALT. She advised that she does not generally 
get to know the guests personally. 

She was shown various 'photographs of JAMES EARL RAY at 
which time she advised that she-did not recognize the photograph 
as resembling anyone she had seen in person or served in the cafe" 

r 
On ___ 5 __ /_14 __ /_6_S_ at _N_e_w_Or_l_••_n_s __ ,_Lo_u_i_s_i_a_n_a ___ File fl _N_0_l;:...57.;...-_1_0_6.;...7;;;..3 ____ _ 

by ___ s_A_P_A_UL_C_0 _HE_.,_N_S_E_L_: P_c_h ___________ Date dictated _5...;./_14.....;../_68 _____ _ 

Thl■ document contain■ neither recommendations nor concluatona of the F' Bt. It is the property of the F'Bl and la loaned to 
your nqency; 11 and Jta content ■ are not to be distributed out■ lde your aqency, 
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• 
The following investigation was conducted by SA 

PATRICK J. DENTE at New Orleans~ Louisiana~ on May 10~ 1968: 

M~. ROl,AND CHIARA, apartment house owner, 716 
Governor Nichols~ advised tnat Mr. ARCHIE A. CASBARIAN no 
longer resides at this address but can be located at the 
Royal Orleans Hotel where he is employed as Assistant 
General Manag~r. 

Mr. ARCHIE A. CASBARIAN, Assistant General Manager, 
Royal Orleans Hote1, advised that he recalls spending the 
night of December 19, 1967, at the Provincial Motel on 
Chartres Street. Mr. CASBARIAN advised that he checked into 
the motel late at night, spent a few hours, and checked out 
early the nex~ morning and does not recall talking to anyone 
during his stay. He advised that he does not recollect observing 
JAMES EARL RAY at the motel during the night of December 19, 1967. 
Mr. CASBARIAN further stated that he could furnish no information 
whatsoever regarding the subject at the Provincial Motel. 

On the same date the following individuals advised 
that a search of the files of their respective agencies revealed 
no record identifiable with one JOE PARISH: 

B. T. KAYLOR 
New Orleans Retailers Credit Bureau 

Cadet PATRICK J. HORRIGAN 
Record Section 
New Orleans Police Department: 

M:r;-s. ALICE DORAN 
Bureau of Identification 
New Orleans Pol ice Department 

The following investigation was conducted at 
Bel le Ch.asse i Loulsiana: on May 10, 1968: 

Deputy P. AUl.~,Plaquemines Parish Sheriff's Office, 
~dvised that he knows of no individual residing in the Belle 
Chasse area w 1th the name of JOE PARISH. 

A review of the Southern Bell Telephone Directory for 
New Orleans, Louisiana, and the 1968 Pol.ks Directory for New 
Orleans Suburb re·~ealed no listing for a JOE PARISH. 

/0 
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INTERVIEWS WITH 
RELATIVES AND ACQUAINTANCES OF 

CHARLES J. STEIN AND MARIE MARTIN 
AT NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 

I/ 
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On 

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA.N 

Date .....;_4_.,_/ _2_5.;../_6_8 _____ _ 

l 

Mr.s. l.ORRAINE ERNESTINA CALLOWAY, 609 Bartholomew 
StreEt 1 N~w Orleans, .Louisiana, advised that she is the 
wife of LLOYD CALLOWAY, who resides with her at the 
Bart ho.lomew Strt.~Et address. Mrs. CALLOWAY stated that she 
is t hF ,no th Er of MARIE MARTIN I who currently r 1?"8 ides in Los 
,.ngE-lcs~ California. 

Mrs. CALI.DWAY st.a ted that she is aware that duri.ng 
rE:cent months hf-r daughter, MARIE MARTIN, has sent to New 
Orleans. on two different occasions, two boxes of clothing 
belonging to MAHIAN de GRASSE, eighteen year old daughter of 
MARIE MARTIN, and who resides· part time with friends - 2529 
Cambronne Street 1 New Orleans, as well .as with Mrs. CALLOWAY 
at the Bartho.loffiew Street residence. 

In connection with the delivery of the two boxes 
of elothing 1 Mrs. CALl.OWAY advised as follows: 

Mrs. CALLOWAY rr:.---r-·~<rl a telephone call -f'rcm MARJl? 
MARTIN sometime in earl., Fc1··-,,)r-:- y, :.;_ges, adv_ising her that she 
was sending, with a f:.>-~: .. ci.J a oox of clothing belonging to 
MARIAN di?· GRASSE. On a Sunday after noon, at approxlma tely 
2:00 P.M., about a week or two prior to St. Patrick's Day, 
Mrs. CALLOWAY was sitting on her front porch ,:,hen she 
obs~rved a smal..l. white vehicle- go n;ist her residence: the 
w:ronrr way oc u. ,::; rJ.F-way street . Slll? s U-t !. cd that this car, 
a:f t0 r it had p .. ,0 ::_;f'-d her reside nee, t ur n0d around in a 
driveway and i:hcn parked directly in front of her residence. 
CALLOWAY recognized the driver of this cnr to Lie her nephew, 
CHARLES STEIN 1 whom she had not seen for approximately three 
years-, und \ll:0, for the past several years: has be-t?:n a 
resident of Lo::: AngEles, .California. CHARLES STEIN alighted 
from thE: cJ.t ~1.r:-d obtainEcd a cardboard box from ei thr-r inside_ 
tL~ car or tl1e trunk of the car 1 this point not spBc1fically 
reco..1.lEd by CALLOWAY. STEIN carried the box up to the front 
porch and _ph.1.c0·d 1 t along side CALLOWAY. CALLOWAY invited 
STEIN and an individual, whom she observed to have remained 
in ~:he right front side of the vehicle, into the house for a 
cup or coffeE. STEIN thereupon called to his companion if 
b~ c~rFd to comF in for a cup of coffee and this individual 
stated b~ did not care to ~ome in. 

4/24/68 at 
/e-

Ncw Qrleans 1 Lopjsiaaa File# NO 157-10673 

SA HOBERT I.OClS WERTMAN and 
by __ ...:S::::.i.:...• .....:E;;;.;D::;,i.;.;.f/.:..:A.;..;R.=D;.....:;J..:..---=C::.;;A,;;..;.f:..;,:H:.;..iE=Y..i..1 """'""'J""'R;..a.. __ E_J_C_: l_c_b_z __ Date dictated _ .... 4..,/_· 2_6 __ 1_··6_8 ____ _ 

Th.I• document contain■ neither recommendotton■ nor conclu■ lon■ ol the F Bl. It ie the property of the FBI and is loaned lo 
your aqency; It and lte contents are not lo be distributed outeld• your agency. 
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CALLOWAY .1s unabl.s to furnish a df:ascription of 
thE indivi1ual who remainsd in the car, other than his being 
a white male with dark hair. CALLOWAY recalle-d that this 
individual was sort. of hunched up in the seat and looked 
as though hf:'- Wf'T~ somewhat cramped from a long dri VE·. CALLOWAY 
did not obsE-r1;f. this individual to turn his- facE in her 
direction. 

STEIN advised that his companion was tired after 
a long trip and wanted to take a bath and that therefore he 
and his fri0oct would go on, but that he 1 STEIN, would drop 
back. CALLOWAY ::--tated that STEIN did not return and she has 
not seen lum si nee that occasion. CALLOWAY stated th.at she 
subsequEntly made telephonic contact with MARIAN de GRASSE 
within a day or two after delivery of the box and advised 
her that the box of clothing which her mother had sent from 
Los Angeles... had arrived at the CALLOWAY residEnce. 

In connection with the second box of clothing, 
CALLOWAY re,members that MARIE MARTIN telephoni.cally contacted 
MARIAN dE-, GRASSE and told her that she was send1 ng a second 
box of clothing with a friend and that it would arrivP in 
New OrlE.ans, in a few days. CALLOWAY stated that &he 
subs~quE,n:.1y lE'oB-rne-d from her daught,e.,r-in-law, DELIA 
RODRIGUEZ 1 who resides at 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans, 
and which resid~nce is Just around the corner from the 
CALLOWAY r 0 s i dencE.. that the second box of c 1 o thing had. 
been delivered to 4019 Royal Street. CALLOWAY was unable 
to rc,cl.17 'lnY dati? that this SEJ.":Ond box arrived, but thinks 
that ,it was probably sometime around th~ middle of March 1 

1968. Th~ S6cond box was delivPred to the CALLOWAY residence 
by DEL1A HODRf GCC?. 

DELlA RODRIGUEZ aod her husband, HERBERT HODRIGUEZ 1 

s:on cf CALLJWAY, r '"."-idE at 4019 Hoyal Street, N(:,w Or 1 eans; 
\\-hi ch iE tbe rf'sidF:llC'-":" of THERESA STONE: daught,:,r of Mrs. 
CALLOWAY. CALLOWAY unclETStands from DELIA RODRlGFEZ that 
THERESA STONE \\- .:is not cl.~ homE when this s Eco □ d bo.iC was dE li v Erect. 

13 
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LLOYD CALLOWAY is a seaman who is currently 
employ0d by th~ S~rachen StEamship Lines in NPW Orleans, 
and .~ho is curr,·n t ly aboard the "Overseas Hosf" ve.sst;a,l 
which i':' on a trip to Hawaii, and Viet Nam. 

LLOr.D CALLOl.'."AY J-Jad be&n on m ocean trip from 
NovErr,b<2-r,. 1967. t-:J Marc•l~ 2, 1968, and then departed on 
the current trip on March 5, 1968, from which he has not 
yet returnPd. 

CALLOWAY, by her own admission, posse.sses a poor 
recall as to datEs. 

CALLDWAY advised that she has tht=; following 
relativ~s living in the N~w Orleans area: 

HERBEHT H.ODRIGUEZ 1 4019 Hoyal Street, New Orleans, 
who is currently unemployed, but is a former 
box6r and ex-bartender in the French Quarter 
(son) ; 

DELIA (DALE) RODR1Gl'EZJ wife. of HERBERT 
HODHIG(EZ, and who li ve.s with her hu~ band ~ t 
thE:: noyal Str0e t address (daughter-in-law~-; 

Mrs. THERESA STONE, 4019 Royal Street (daughter), 
who is reportedly employed as a barmaid at the 
Bsic !•,:: tage 500 LoungE- in the French Qua.r ter, 

ICf';:,rnETH STm~z (soo--in-law) i curre-nt.ly inc.arcf>ratEd 
;at Ar.,;;011::. S1.at~, PI'i.s.:rn on a robbery chn.rge, 
wh~r~ h~ has been confined for approximately 
thP past· five month~; and 

Mrs. CLOVlNA OLONZO, 1907; Royr.l Street (sister); 
Oi/)XZO is t:he mothPr of CHARLES STEIN. 

I'/ 
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CALLOW!\Y <idvist-. .:1 ;;;,f ;. __ ._ a ,,_.vis,i,; ui ,PhJt,:1g:r>lphs 
ol ._::\M.f.'S fAHL HJ,Y 111at to thE !~c"'t '.Yf !,•::'l' '.,;nc- 1,,l,:··d'.':c- !. 1:<' \nd. 
ne~·~r s~~n tti~ ind1vidtial, 

GALL'J\'l\ Y ~ a i 1 s bf:': is u r::a b le to furn i ~- h the namE's 
oi a c:JY fr 1 En-:1'::: :if CHARLES STE! N who currently resid1:.> i o 
NE'-.1-'.' OrlE::t.".1'~. 

CALLOWAY furnished her telephone number as 
949-5150. 

;J 
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On 

Oat• __ 4.;../_2_6...:..,-_,.6_8 _____ _ 

1 

MARlAN de GRASSE, eighteen year old daughter of 
MARIE MARTIN 1 and granddaughter of I.ORRAINE CALLOWAY~ was 
inte-rvi.::,.ved at the residence and in the presence of WRRAINE 
CALLOWAY., 609 Bartholomew Street, New Orleans 1 Louisiana. 
de GRASSE advised as follows: 

de GRASSE lived with her mother on Delongpre Street, 
Los Angeles, California, from a period of July, 1966, to 
August 1 1966: and again from a period of February 16, 1967, 
to la tr: Apri 1, 1967. ])iring this last period of residence 
in Los Angeles 1 she lived with her mother on Fargo Street 1 

Los Angc.les. d12 GHASSE has no recollection of exact addresses, 
but does recall that she and her mother lived in the first 
floor of an a par tmen t house on De lo ngpr e S tree t, loca te·d 
near Fontain Avenuei and that they occupied a house on 
Fargo Street~ during the last visit. 

de GRASSE, who had intended to attend high school 
in Los A,ngE'-les, and did attend Marshall High School in Los 
Angeles, for one or two days, discovered that she did not 
like the high school or Los Angeles as a city, and thus the 
reason for her return to New Orleans. 

4e GRASSE has 1 since her last return from Los 
Angeles rEce1ved two boxes of clothing and personal 
effFcts from her mother and which clothing and perso~l 
effects she had left behind when she departed for New 
Orleans, The first box was received by d,e GRASSE about two 
week:: af tf'T December· 11 1 1967, which date MARIAN reentered 
high school in New Orle~ns, and thus the reason why_she 
rEmE",mbers .thE· approximate time that she received the first 
box of clounng. 

On March 1~, 1968, de GRASSE received a telephone 
call from her mother in Los Angeu.es, at which · time her mother 
advised her that she Was sendin& with a friend, a second 
box of clothing and that the name of this friend is ERIC. 
Th~ mother stated that t~e box probably would arrive in a 
coup.IP of days. de GRASSE rEmembers the exact date of this 
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phone call because she recalls mentioning to her mother that 
her grandmother, LORRAINE CALLOWAY, would be coining to dinner 
on St. Patricics Day. de GRASSE, at this time, and also at 
the present time, is residing with friends at 2529 Cambronne 
Street, New Orleans, and this is the location where she 
received the telephone call from her mothei, 

de GRASSE actually received the second box on 
March 24, 1968, and further that she received this box from 
LORRAINE CALLOWAY, and that LORRAINE CALLOWAY had indicated 
that the box had been delivered to the residence of THERESA 
STONE and then subsequently brought to the CALLOWAY residence 
by DALE RODRIGUEZ. de GRASSE remembers the date March 24, 
1968., because she made a note in- her diary under this date 
that she had received a box of clothing from her grandmother. 

de GRASSE recalls that both boxes had been wrapped 
in brown wrapping paper which she says has now been thrown 
away and that she seems to recall that the second box had 
been open, with the brown wrapping paper torn when she 
received it. The boxes were both cardboard and have since 
been disposed of. 

de GRASSE recalls that the first box contained 
a picture album of photographs that she had taken of scenic 
views and of friends in the Los Angeles area, as well as 
dresses, shoes, and perfumes. 

de GRASSE recalls that the second box, which she 
thinks was perhaps t.t box originally utilized, for cartons of 
Kent cigarettes, contained some of her phonograph records, 
skirts, blouses, shoes, boots, and some old hair dressing 
which she said she threw away because it was not 
sufficiently fresh. 

de GRASSE, while residing with hcr mother in Los 
Angeles, never heard the name ERIC GALT mentioned and upon 
viewing photographs of JAMES EARL RAY stated that she had 
necr before seen this individual. 

/7 
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dr GRASSE r0>calls seeing CHARLES STEIN on 
occa0ion in L0s Angfrles, but has not seen him since her 
last dt~artur~ from California, 

IS 
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DELIA RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans, 
L,)uis.i si.na) advi<:ed that she is the wife of HERBERT RODRIGUEZ 
a.od that s llt;=, .1 s normally called DALE RODRIGUEZ, RODRIGUEZ 
further stated that she resides at 4019 Royal Street, with 
her husband, but that this residence is the home of her 
sb.: ter--1 n-law i THERESA STONE. 

At the time of interview, OODRIGUEZ stated that 
she was homb alone with her seven months old daughter 
and that her husband and THERESA STONE had gone out for 
th€ evening. 

RODRIGUEZ acknowledged that just before the 
arr iv a 1 of the in tervi ewi ng Agents, she had received a 
telephone call from her mother-in-law, WRRAINE CALLOWAY, 
advising her that the interviewing Agen ti would con tact her 
within a few moments. 

Mrs. RODRIGUEZ advised as follows: 

Some time in February, or March, 1968. during 
the early ~v~ning hours, her husband accepted a telephone 
call from a male individual who ·stated that he would deliver 
that event~g a box of clothing from MARIE MARTIN in Los 
Apg6le~, California. RODRIGUEZ and her husband waited until 
about 10:·00 P.M.i and when the clothing did not arrive they 
w~nt to b~d. At approximately 10:30 P.M., a knock was heard 
at th0 front door and DALE RODRIGUEZ answered the door. 
A white r0 al,;,. 1 ;=:;rr,all in stature and "shaggy looking" was 
standing in front of the door wi~h a box which he handed to 
RODRIGUEZ with the. comment that "Here is the box of clothing." 
H.ODR1Gl'EZ ci.,:: ~ ('f: ,;-ct the box, ecpressed her thanks) and closed 
th,.: iron t door. 

RODRIGUEZ recalled that at the time this individual 
appr:·ar0d it ,1-;:;", raining and quite windy out. She did not 
s~~ ~nyo~r ~i~b the individual at the door and did not 
obE'T~F 3ny vfhicle. She had not ever seen this individual 
bPforE. RODRIGUEZ subs6quently recalled that the individual 
wa·,- not V-fry t;:d1 1 that he possessed "springy do.rk hair" and 
waH no~~1bly weario~ a dark caJored coat Sbe da~~ our 
rf:ca11 a t/ar.. 

~ /9 
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RODRIGUEZ viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY 
and stated that the individual who appeared at the door was 
older, possibly in his late forties or early fifties, and 
that she did not recognize the photographs of RAY at all 
as any person she had ever seen previously. 

RODRIGUEZ dcnied that she possessed any information 
concerning the telephone call that her husband had taken earlier 
in the evening concerning the delivery of the box of clothing. 

RODRIGUEZ stated her husband, HERBERT is currently 
unemployed, but had previously been a carnival worker. She 
denied that she had any idea where her husband or THERESA 
STONE could be located and stated she did not know if they 
would return to the rence that evening or even if they 
would return the following day. RODRIGUEZ steadfastly 
maintain tnat she di.d 0t possess any specific recall as 
to the month or date that the box of clothing was delivered 
by the male individual. 

RODRIGUEZ further maintained that she does not 
recall who picked the box of clothing up from the residence 
for del.iry to MARIAN de GRASSE, daughter of MARIE MARTIN. 
RODRIGUL .i.ivised that THERESA STONE is currently employed 
as a barmaid at: the Backstage 500 Bar in the French Quarter. 
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Date 4/26/68 

1 

Mr. HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, stated 
that he recalls receiving a telephone call sometime in·the 
evening within the last two months from an unknown male. 
In explanation RODRIGUEZ stated he had just recently 
returned to New Orleans that day from a two-day hard driving 
road trip and that normally it took him a day or two to 
relax from such a trip and stated he was at the time of 
the phone call still "punchy." It is noted that RODRIGUEZ 
is a former professional boxer. 

ln further recollection concerning the telephone 
call RODRIGUEZ 3tated he could only recall the individual 
asking him for his address and that he was bringing a box. 
RODRIGUEZ was shown several photographs of JAMES EARL RAY 
and stated he could not recall ever seeing such an 
individual. 
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1 

Mrs. DALE RODRIGUEZ, wife of HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, 
4019 R0yal Street, stated that upon further recollection 
from her previous interview the night before, stated that 
both she and her husband, after receiving a telephone call 
from an unkno·wn male, who advised he was bringing a box, 
stayed up until approximately 10:00 or 10:30 p.m. that 
evening and thereafter went to bed. Approximately one­
h&lf hour later she recalls someone knocking at the door 
and that; her husband stated he did not wish to be bothered 
by any vi~itors and that thereafter she answered the door, 
accepted the box,which she described as an opened box 
similar to a canned goods box one would receive from a 
grocery store to carry home purchases. She stated she 
recalled &sking the individual how MIMI was and could 
recall no further conversation. She stated she did not 
let him in ~he house or turn on any lights. She further 
recalled that at this time it was raining and windy. She 
stated th~t she felt the individual was approximately 
5" 1 ". to b" S ... , ta 11 and cou Id not identify any photographs 
of RAY·. 

She further recalled that Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY, 
mother of her husband, HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, came by their 
res.idel~ce approximately two days later when she was bringing 
TilliRE5A STONE 9 s daughter, DENISE, hoEfrom school, and, 
at this time, picked up the box and took it back to her, 
MRS. CA.lrLOWAY~s residence. Mrs. RODRIGUEZ stated she had 
no knowledge of RAY's previous trip to New Orleans with 
STEIN in Pece:mber, 1967. She stated she did not see STEIN 
ind if ~he knew of the trip it would have been by word of 
mot.th fro:m. her sister-in-law, THERESA STONE. 
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HAROLD MONROE, Meteorologist, United States Weather 
Bureau 9 Fede!'al Building, 701 Loyola Avenue, furnished a local 
climatological data sheet which reflects weather conditions for 
the month of March, 1968. 

This sheet reflected that the only measurable rain 
fall occuring during th~ period from March 17, 1968, through 
March 24 9 1968j occurred between 10:00 AM, March 21, 1968, 
and 12~00 noon, March 22, 1968. 
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1 

TH'ERESA STONE, residing 4019 Royal Street, and 
employed•~ the 500 Back Stage in the French Quarter, 
~dv:i..sed thii. t st,e recalls approximately one montt.: !I.go seeing 
a bos:: s1tt1ng in the living room of her residence with some 
cl~thes a1:r.d .other items which she could not recall. She 
stated. tnat sne subsequently learned from her brother or 
sister,-• in~ law that these were items of clothes for MI Ml 's 
d.augh :.e:r, 'MARL\N DEGRASSE • 

. ~lr3. $IO.NE stated that this is the iDlr.tly box of 
clo·:.r;i~c.\i( ;;;,·r.-e ~:,➔,'Ji' or knew about. However, sre recalls 
th.fl! t 1,-. r. i;-f'J w.1dd le or latter part of December, l 9fr7, and 
pl~ce·~ -t/tte da ~-ea ;ilS December 18 because she doe~ not work 
01.i &u:rid.jJ_.:J i\•: -or Tuesdays, which would be December 11 and 19 
re~pt-c": 1.,•ei ·~·, being at her cousin, MARIE :LEE ·1 s residence 
in t:·ce 1400 hlock of Burgundy Street. She stated at 
th:Ls t11me -..r.e ~·'!'l:s there _to see her other cou:slnj CllARLIE 
S'T'Et.N .½'J!.d rec,9;:l ls STEIN receiving a phone call from an 
utiL!lmec1 t:.',11 i.\'t(~_ual which resulted in STEIN e.:-a;klng her the 
dtre( i.: n.-1 f(H" thls person to reach the Burgun.dy Street 
,ac'.d1'e,-:.,~, ~r.e does not recall now where STEIN ,~tated this 
1D.C.'.v:..,;·,,1.i w:i:"". ::..ocated at the time of the e::11ll, She 
fc.r ti::.:t":J' n2!c it: .'i. s -r.h.a t this was in the vicinity of 9 ~ 00 p "m. 
or 3t,o.r ny t,(:.er-e:a:fter, and that she was anxio•us to leave 
for >'l'ork. s:r,,l'! BT:&ted she left the residence •nd while 
st:Uirli:~,g uv •_J,_e .street in front of the residence a white 
mai. e 1 r ,1: vH:'u·a. i approached them and was intro,Ju~ed to her 
by -CHAf-U .. ;E ':TElN. She recalled that she 1m:me1iU1tely left 
for r:.-er p:;: ·s1:.cc-. :c,f employment and did not take hot1ce of the 
n:itme ,oi ::-.·;e uid.J.vidual or any particular de~criptive data 
cor,.ce n:.1 r.g >. t ·'n.. Mrs • STONE was unable to re c:ogn 12:e any 
of t:he pr,01 h)gr·&phs of RAY as the individua:i. 'iu- ->1Ihom. she 
was i:tit..rod.uceo. hy STEIN. She further recalled that her 
co1-u~i•:,, :v1,ffiif: LEE, was still at the residence '-'"hen s:ne, 
:S TO}fo , 1 n f 1 • 
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On 
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1 

·,1r.~\' LORRalNE C'ALLOWAi' 609 Bar"(.t.01.ome~'t b:dvised 
t;,:p,:::o:, rccD1i.ectJon 1.·r.at ~o:;net.ime appre.:,,r;m.~·•:,ely 1t ;nonth ago 
she tin·, ·_.gh '.., Lf. ~ ·, SE, 5 h)NE, THERESA ~ 1¥.:Y!lffi ~ s daugt, t:er, to the 
STO't,;;E re~idence "lJi_,dl. at. th\s ·Ume p-it::\t.ied ·,,p ~ b-1!.'.t'ii'. -~·hich was 
for MARJ AN I ·£GR ,l. '::SSE :at d took it b:ack to t,er r:.1-)use on 
Burgur.:d" ~:-treel. Appro:x1:mately ,.?vo 1.eyB Ute:r .st.11e gave it 
to MAR ;·:\r,;;, 
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Date 4/29/68 

MARIE LEE S 2001 Claire Avnue, Gret-nA . Louisiana, 
telephone 3670971 9 Advisvd sht iS a sister of CHARLES STEIN, 
and she formerly resided at 1429 Burgundy Street s, New Orleans, 
Louisianu. 

LEE sttd that in December, 1967 9 the xct dte 
unreciled 9 h:r brother', CHARLES STEIN, to sty with her. 
She advised STEIN tt tiyed for three days &ad two nights. She 
advised STEIN came into New Orleans late one evening s and 
was to 1ev the foi1; (0wi.g day, but his plans were chngd 9 
and he stayed one additionAl day. 

She dvised that STEIN carne to New Orleans to 
pick up RJTh STEIN 15 two children, and trs.port them back 
to Los Angeles, C1ifori. Sh dv1sed that while i New 
Or1ens, STEIN std t her residence on Burgundy Street. 

She dvied that she did not see the individual 
that brought STEIN to her residence, butshews later 
introduced to this individual, who was identified by STEIN9 
s ERIC LT O 

She dvised he qustThmed bout his trve1 
to New Or1ei d wdvised by STEIN that MARIE. MARTIN 
had ovex'hrd n idIvidu1 in C1iformi 9 sti.te tht he was 
going to New Orie for day o business, and MARIE pproched 
this individual md rrnged for STEIN to ride with him to 
New Orirs., TEJN dvisd LEE that he did not know this 
individual before this t1xre 

L advised on tho secod dy of STEINs visit, he 
bectie worried ttt the t ndividu 1 who tr.i pox, ted him to 
New Or1e., might 1v ht or forget where to pick him up 
o STEIN c1ied the Provincial Motel. and asked this indivi-

dual to come to his ister 1s home s so' he would be sure and 
know ex1y where to pick hi up. She stated hut five 
niinut fte' this c11 9 n i.dividu1 drFwig white 
Mustg pulled up in front of her residene. She ttted that 
when this cr pil1ed up, sh her brother, CHARLES 1ThIN 9 
were tdig On te porchO The driver of th whit tg 

4/25/68 On  at  LOThSL?ANA  

SA 's WILLIAM F. LSC nd 
by  THOMAS E. DADWM' TED=vhl  

File II  NO 1571O673 

Date dictated 4/26/i  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It s the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 
NO l57- 1O673 
TED-vh 1 

walked up to the front Porch, VzLd STEIN said iC sy h1lo t 
MARIE". LlI vi5d tht kow1'ded tbi introduction, but 
ERIC did ntt sxy athig. ERIC merely agint the 
post on th or€h And, kept looking at t:h ground. Sh4 stated 
he talked t,i ] r brother for severil d th6a her 

brother kd if wtxs goig to leave and tC replied ' Well I 
don't knw. She &dvlAed tt he had to go shopping, so she 
ieft, and wbebe 1n about hour, . RI( had parted, 
and CHARLES was In her ho watohig teleio. 

LE dvied the white ustaog, drive by RIC GM.T9 
bore a whit lice plate, tate ad naim,ber unkowi. She 
described CLT a rcely quiet Idividual, with no 
distinguishing cr ristI with the excption of a long 
skinny nose. Sh dcribed cILT as a white mile, 30 to 33, 
5'lO", medium build light hair, and having a long sk1iny 
nose. 

She eta td that informed her that GALT did not 
permit him to spend any money on. the trip, and GALT paid for 
everythi, but his method of payment was not known to her. 
LEE advisd t she, hc mt hrc !i L 1 );r simce 
that tim6, and doss not know of any dditkc1 trip; t;ht 
may have ad to New Orlean since that time. 

advised that she did not see a1t, with the 
exception of the one encounter on the porch of her residence. 
She stated that when cALT came to pick up STEIN and the two 
children, ho did not get out of the car, but merely pulled 
up in front of her 'eeidemce, and honked the hor, and she 
told her brother, 11CHARLAW, ERIC  iA here. She stated she 
did not Lve the r nos, and that CHAR." S STEIN and the 
two children entered tALT'S car, and they departed. 

She advised that ;,ORIE 1MTIN has v'eral relatives 
that live in the i' lean area, one of which ig h,,Pr sister, 
THERESA EVOWE V who live on rthol©mew Street, wtid also 
MARTIN hai a daughter in Ne Orleans, named MARIAN eRASS, whose 

he did not k. 

cV 
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RAY CHARLES STEIN, Jr. and hi.smother Mrs" MARIE 
STEIN MC LEODj 3426 Pe~ples Avenue, were interviewed in 
the New Orleans Office, on April 26. 1968, by SA PHILLIP 
M. KING" 

STEIN advised that he recalls last seeing his 
father on th~ Sunday, approximately one week before 
Christmas, 1967" He stated at this time he went to his 
aunt I s residen·Ge, ~ MARIE STEIN LEE, in the 1400 bloc.k of 
Burgundy Street" The only conversation he can recall 
having with his f~_ther concerning his trip from California, 
was that he asked his father how he arrived here and he 
was informed tha.t he ngot a ride"" He further recalls 
at this time hi~ father stating that he would be here 
for one or two days at most. STEIN stated that the name 
of ERIC or GALT was never mentioned by his father to 
him, nor .::..ny othf:r information concerning the individual 
who drov~ his ff:j•t:her to New Orleans. He stated he next 
saw his father a·t the same address on the aftt:!rnoon of the 
following day., On this occasion STEIN stated there was no 
conversation by his fathe~ ~on~erning the identity er any 
comments about tl,e individual who brought his father to 
New Orleans. He does recall his fa~her stating that he 
thought he would return to Los Angeles the following day. 

STEIN resides with his mother and has so ... 
resided since he was seven m1Jnths old., 

l-trs" .MAJ{IE.. STEIN MC LEOD stated that she and her 
former hu;c;ba:rid, CHARLES STEIN 'i SR" , ave been separated 
since CH.i-'\RLES S'lEIN~ JR. was seven Dl@lnths old, and/that the 
son does :not see the father normally more than once a year 
at mosL 
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Date  4/29/68 

ANTHONY CHARLES DE CARVELHO, 2006 Iowa Street, Kenner, 
Louisiana, telephone nuaber 7294479, advised that CHARLES 
STEIN, came to New Orleans the week before December 24, 1967. 
He advised sometime during this week, the exact date unrecalled, 
he found .a note in his doorway from STEIN, which read, "Didn't 
find you at hcme, call e at 7 AEIE's". He stated he imniediat1y 
called MARIE LEE, STEIN's sister, and then travelled to her home 
on Burgundy Street, to see CHARLES STEIN, who be has known for 
twenty years, and is a very close friend. 

He stated when he arrived at MARIE LEE'S house, to 
see STEIN, S'IN was wearing a beard, nd immediately began 
talking to him about his new philosophy, "Cosmic Phiiosphy", 
which inv1ves be1ieuing in space ships, space people on earth, 
and attempts to get closer to the Creator. He stated they 
h1d several long discussions about this philosophy, and due 
to his curiosity, he kept interrupting and asked STEIN how 
STEIN got to New Orleans. STEIN stated "The Creator provided 
for him", nd by this comment STEIN meant that he had travelled 
from Los Angeles to New Orleans with :' man he identified as GALT. 
STEIN advised DX, CIWELWS that GALT was travelling through New 
Orleans to go to Mississippi ir Alabama on busines and dropped 
him off, and would pick him up on his way back to Ls Angeles. 
DE CARVELThO advised that STEIN did not tion anything e1se 
about GALT'S background, other than the fact that GALT paid for 
almost everything on the trip with the exception of several 
motel bills, that were paid for by STEIN. DE CARVLHO advied 
that STEIN had 6nly about $30.00 in his' pee io, and he offered 
to give STEIN a loan, but STEIN decliméd, stating that he was 
no longer iCerested in iaterial wealth, only in the "Co;-nic 
Philosophy". 

STEIN advised DT CARVELHO tht he ­,as o the threshold 
of cony i.ng GALT tw the "Comic Philosophy", but he had to over-
come a blok that GALT possessed, and he hoped to complete 
the conversion on the return trip to Los Angeles. 

STEIN advised him that GALT was a poor driver, and on 
one octasion be fell as1ep at th wheel, off the' road, 
and almost ran off a cli ff,, . STEIN advised DE CARVLHO there was 

na 

On  4/26/68  at  NEW ORLEANS, WUISUNA  File#  NO l57l0673 

*I WILLIAM F. & CH and 
by MIMS_E- DBDYA"' IT, T) 1 Date dictated  4//i  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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